adopted by the County Council this day, and signed by the Vice-Chairman and Secretary of the County Council.

Dated this 25th day of January, 1924.

W. E. MONTGOMERY, Vice-Chairman.

R. J. DICKSON, Secretary.

Seal of the Down County Council.

FIRST SCHEDULE TO COUNTY COUNCIL

ORDER. Commencing at High Water Mark in Ballyholme Bay, at present Urban District Boundary, about 560 yards North-East of Folly holme Bridge, thence along High Water Mark to a point about 1,130 yards North-East of Folly Bridge, thence in a South-Easterly direction, skirting South Westerly boundary of Glenganagh Demesne to a point about 180 yards South-East of Bangor to Groomsport Road, thence South by West for a distance of about 90 yards to lane, thence West along lane for a distance of about 70 yards, thence South along Ballyholme Townland Boundary for a distance of about 173 yards, thence South-East along Ballyholme Townland Boundary for a distance of about 180 yards, thence South along Ballyholme Townland Boundary for a distance of about 75 yards, thence South-West to a point on Mill Race, North of Bangor, to Donaghadee Road, thence South along Western side of Mill Race to Bangor to Donaghadee Road, thence West along field fence for a distance of about 650 yards to Western Boundary of Ballyholme Townland, thence for a distance of about 340 yards South, curving East to angle of fence, thence South-West along field fence to lane, thence South along Western side of lane for a distance of about 460 yards, thence West along field fence to Bangor to Carrowdore Road, continuing across Bangor to Carrowdore Road in a straight line to meet field fence joining Primacy Road, about 265 yards South of stream, thence South along centre of Primacy Road for a distance of about 23 yards, thence West along field fence for a distance of about 225 yards, thence South along field fence for a distance of about 120 yards, thence West along field fence and across field to angle of stream, thence for a distance of about 390 yards along stream to field fence, thence West along field fence to Bangor to Newtownards Road, about 670 yards South of New Cemetery Gate, thence North along centre of Bangor to Newtownards Road for a distance of about 45 yards, thence West along entire Northern boundary to Rathgael demesne, thence North along field fence to centre of stream, thence West along centre of stream to Ballyvarnet Road, thence South-West along centre of Ballyvarnet Road for a distance of about 40 yards, thence West along field fence to Bryan's Burn, thence North along centre of Bryan's Burn stream to Southern side of Belfast and County Down Railway fence, thence North-West along Western fence of Railway to centre of Bangor to Crawfordsburn Road, thence West along centre of Bangor to Crawfordsburn Road, for a distance of about 190 yards, thence along centre of stream to High Water Mark in Smelt Mill Bay, thence East along High Water Mark in Smelt Mill Bay to present Urban district Boundary, thence along entire present Urban District Boundary to point of commencement hereinbefore described.

SECOND SCHEDULE TO COUNTY COUNCIL ORDER.

BALLYHOLME WARD shall consist of:-

That portion of the Urban District bounded on the North by High Water Mark, between the Urban Boundary and Folly Bridge, and by a line drawn along the centre of Ballyholme Road, from Folly Bridge to the junction of Ward Avenue, and bounded on the West by a line drawn along the centre of Ward Avenue, between Ballyholme Road and Donaghadee Road, and Westwards along the centre of Donaghadee Road as far as the junction with Broadway and thence along the centre of Broadway to Williamson's Lane, and on the South by a line drawn along the centre of Williamson's Lane to the Urban Boundary.

That portion of the Urban District lying West of Ballyholme Ward and bounded on the North by a line commencing at the end of Broadway and running Westwards along the centre of Donaghadee Road and Ballymagee Street, and bounded on the West by a line drawn along the centre of Bridge Street, Main Street, Abbey Street, and Newtownards Road, to the Urban District Boundary.

CLIFTON WARD shall consist of:-

That portion of the Urban District lying North of Ballyholme Ward and Castle Ward, and bounded on the South by a line commencing at High Water Mark, opposite Folly Bridge, and drawn Westwards along the centre of Ballyholme Road to junction of Ward Avenue, then Southwards down the centre of Ward Avenue to Donaghadee Road, and Westwards along the centre of Donaghadee Road and Ballymagee Street to High Water Mark.

DUFFERIN WARD shall consist of:

That portion of the Urban District lying West of Castle Ward, bounded on the North by a line commencing at the Urban District Boundary and drawn along the centre of Bryansburn Road and Central Avenue to Main Street, and on the East by the Western Boundary of Castle Ward between Central Avenue and the Urban District Boundary.

PRINCETOWN WARD shall consist of:-

That portion of the Urban District lying North of Dufferin Ward, bounded on the North by High Water Mark, on the East by Castle Ward, on the South by Dufferin Ward, and on the West by the Urban District Boundary.

> W. E. MONTGOMERY, Vice-Chairman.

R. J. DICKSON.

Secretary.

Seal of the Down County Council.

THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS FOR NORTHERN IRELAND.

RURAL DISTRICT OF BALLYCASTLE.

To the Council of the Administrative County of

To the Council of the Rural District of Ballycastle; And to all others whom it may concern:

WHEREAS, by Section 1 of the Public Health (Ireland) Act, 1896, as adapted, it is enacted in effect that the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland (hereinafter referred to as the Minis-